his patients, and others, and rece 
least $47,000 on such false claims. 

6. Potential 

following is maximum potential sentence which 

defendant faces as to Count One: 

• Count 1: Mail Fraud 

(a) Imprisonment. 
Maximum: Twenty (20) years. 

(b) Fine. 

Maximum: Two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00). 

(c) Both such fine and imprisonment. 

(d) Restitution - Mandatory 

(e) Term of Supervised Release: 

Maximum: Three (3) years. 

(Should the de ndant violate any of the terms of his 
supervised release, he can be returned to prison for 
the period of supervised release actually imposed by